



**TO COUNCILLOR:**

N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce  
Mrs L M Broadley  
F S Broadley

M H Charlesworth (Chair)  
Mrs H E Darling JP  
D A Gamble  
Mrs S Z Haq  
Miss P V Joshi  
J Kaufman

Mrs L Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
Mrs S B Morris  
Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair)

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below.

**Meeting:** Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
**Date and Time:** Tuesday, 6 December 2022, 7.00 pm  
**Venue:** Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR  
**Special Title:** Draft Budget Initiatives (2023/24)  
**Contact:** Democratic Services  
**t:** (0116) 257 2775  
**e:** democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Yours faithfully

Council Offices  
Wigston  
**30 November 2022**

**Mrs Anne E Court**  
Chief Executive



**Meeting ID:** 2278



It has cost **£2.68** to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting.  
A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.

<u>ITEM NO.</u>	<u>AGENDA UPDATE</u>	<u>PAGE NO'S</u>
9.	<b>Budget Monitoring (Q2 2022/23)</b> Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer	<b>3 - 17</b>



**Postal Address:** Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR  
**Refuse & Recycling Centre:** The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE  
**Tel:** (0116) 288 8961 **Fax:** (0116) 288 7828 **Email:** csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



oadby-wigston.gov.uk

~ Page 1 ~



OadbyWigstonBC



@Oadby\_Wigston

**You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:**



Our website **oadby-wigston.gov.uk** under 'Your Council' and 'Meeting Dates, Agendas & Minutes'



Your smart **iPad, Android** or **Windows** device with the intuitive 'Modern.Gov' app



Our **YouTube** Channel available at **bit.ly/3vji3FY** or smart device with the 'YouTube' app.



Our audio platform **soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc** or smart device with the 'SoundCloud' app



**The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows:**

	<b>This agenda pack (1)</b>	<b>All agenda packs (9)</b>
<b>Paper, ink and envelope</b> (A4 white, colour, C4 envelope)	£0.94	£8.46
<b>Postage</b> (1st class, large)	£1.74	£15.66
<b>Officer time</b> (Pro rata hourly rate)	n/a	£10.31
<b>Total cost(s)</b>	<b>£2.68</b>	<b>£34.43</b>

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements.

# Agenda Item 9



<b>Policy, Finance and Development Committee</b>	<b>Tuesday, 06 December 2022</b>	<b>Matter for Information and Decision</b>
--	--------------------------------------	--

**Report Title:** **Budget Monitoring (Q2 2022/23)**

**Report Author(s):** **Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)**

<b>Purpose of Report:</b>	To provide the Committee with an update on the forecast financial position for the Council for the financial year 2022/23, as at the end of the second quarter.
<b>Report Summary:</b>	<p>The Q2 forecast position for the year on the General Fund is a deficit of £611k compared to a budgeted balance position (using £125k reserves). Actions undertaken to address and mitigate the overspend position are presented within the report.</p> <p>The Q2 forecast for the HRA is a total deficit of £204k, compared to a budgeted balanced position (using £50k of reserves).</p> <p>Spending on the Council's HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes continue to make good progress. However, slippage has now been identified to be carried into 2023/24.</p>
<b>Recommendation(s):</b>	<p><b>That the Committee:</b></p> <p><b>A. Notes the contents of the report and appendix; and</b>  <b>B. Ratifies the decisions of the S151 Officer to repurpose earmarked reserves back to General Unallocated General Fund and HRA reserves as set out in section 6 of the report.</b></p>
<b>Senior Leadership, Head of Service, Manager, Officer and Other Contact(s):</b>	<p>Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director/ Section 151 Officer)            (0116) 257 2690  <a href="mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk">tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk</a></p> <p>Tony Gwam (Head of Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer)            (0116) 257 2713  <a href="mailto:tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.gov.uk">tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.gov.uk</a></p> <p>Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager)            (0116) 257 2705  <a href="mailto:Rashpal.Sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk">Rashpal.Sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk</a></p>
<b>Corporate Objectives:</b>	Providing Excellent Services (CO3)
<b>Vision and Values:</b>	"A Stronger Borough Together" (Vision)
<b>Report Implications:-</b>	
Legal:	There are no implications arising from this report.
Financial:	The implications are as set out in this report.

Corporate Risk Management:	Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) Reputation Damage (CR4) Economy / Regeneration (CR9)
Equalities and Equalities Assessment (EA):	There are no implications arising from this report. EA not applicable.
Human Rights:	There are no implications arising from this report.
Health and Safety:	There are no implications arising from this report.
<b>Statutory Officers' Comments:-</b>	
Head of Paid Service:	The report is satisfactory.
Chief Finance Officer:	As the author, the report is satisfactory.
Monitoring Officer:	The report is satisfactory.
<b>Consultees:</b>	None.
<b>Background Papers:</b>	None.
<b>Appendices:</b>	<b>1.</b> Capital Programme (2022/23)

## **1. Introduction**

- 1.1 In February 2022, the Council approved its revenue and capital budgets, with additional changes to the General Fund Capital Programme approved by Council in July to facilitate additional fleet requirements and the Council accommodation move to Brocks Hill.
- 1.2 Since the last report to members on the financial performance of the Council at Quarter 1, economic conditions in the UK have continued to worsen. Despite this, the Council has managed to maintain its forecast outturn position and has not seen further dramatic movements on the General Fund.
- 1.3 Actions undertaken as part of the mitigations set out at Quarter 1 in response to the forecast outturn position are detailed below, along with one new action. Officers will continue to report progress on actions within forthcoming quarterly reports.

## **2. Financial Overview**

- 2.1 Inflationary pressures continue to affect all services across the Council such as substantially increased costs for contracts, utility costs, fuel, supplies and services, building material and repair costs.
- 2.2 As at Quarter 2 is expecting to report a net £611K overspend on its General Fund. Like the position at Quarter 1, the majority of this forecast overspend is attributed to inflationary pressures. The position remains in the region of 10% of the council's overall net revenue spend budget. The position has moved favourably, by £32k, from the forecast £643k overspend at Quarter 1.
- 2.3 On the Housing Revenue Account, the position has worsened since Quarter 1, with a deficit of £204k now projected (from £22k forecast at Quarter 1). This is largely due to an increased revenue charge because of a statutory accounting adjustment that at the same

time increases the capital funding by the same amount – it relates to depreciation and the revenue charge in respect of garages.

### 3. Forecast for Each Service Area

3.1 **Senior Leadership Team (SLT) - Forecast Overspend (£15K).** As per the Quarter 1 position, this is mainly due to legal fees related to Bushloe Developments. The intention is to recover £80k and the initial Court hearing to grant permission to reinstate the company to the Company Register was listed for November 22. At the time of writing the report no update had been received.

Service	Variance £'000	Reason for variance	Mitigation Actions update
SLT	15	Also, the report also says "As per the Quarter 1 position, this is mainly due to legal fees related to Bushloe Developments. The intention is to recover £80k and the Court hearing is listed for November 22, with no update available at the time of writing this report.	

3.2 **Finance and Resources – Forecast Overspend (£162K).** The main factors contributing to the department’s net underspend are set out in the table below.

Service	Variance £'000	Reason for variance	Mitigation Actions update
Inflation - Pay	33	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year.	
Finance Systems	35	This overspend relates to the annual charges for the Civica income management system for which there was insufficient budget provision overall. This has now been corrected as part of the proposed budget position for 2023/24.	
Corporate Management Non-Financial	20	Increase in interest due to current climate and as a result interest rates have gone up.	NEW ACTION: Additional meetings scheduled with the Council’s treasury management advisors Arlingclose Ltd will be taken forward to ensure officers remain agile in managing the council’s treasury position and minimising resultant net interest charges.
Net Cost of Benefit	66	This deficit relates to the reduction in income estimated on the recovery of Benefit over payments and is based on the actuals to date compared to budget, forecast to the end of the year.	
	8	Other	
Total	162		

3.3 **Law & Democracy – Forecast Underspend (£82K).** The main factors contributing to the department’s net underspend are set out in the table below.

<b>Service</b>	<b>Variance £'000</b>	<b>Reason for variance</b>	<b>Mitigation Actions update</b>
Inflation - Salary	18	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year.	
Election expenses	-61	£48k Savings confirmed in relation to the Democratic Services Manager post salary after the vacancy was merged with another post and now filled by the Legal and Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer and £13k income received higher than accrued on election expenses claimed.	
Legal & Admin Service	-20	This position is made up of a number of movements, including: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Legal costs of £25k included in here for recovery of the costs of works in default at a premises in Long Street. The Court case concluded and the defendants were ordered to pay the principal debt of £18k plus costs of circa £50k with £25k as an interim payment.</li> <li>• £35k compensation arising from a fraud case.</li> </ul>	
Taxi Licences	30	The forecasts for this income budget have been revised using historical figures in mind and the current economical situation, and the resultant position is that the Council expects to recover less in income than was budgeted.	
Licensing Service	-52	This savings relates to £30k salary capitalised for LAD2 & 3 work and £22k vacancy savings yet to be filled.	
	3	Other	
Total	-82		

3.4 **The Built Environment – Forecast Overspend (£228K).** The main factors contributing to the department’s net overspend are set out in the table below.

<b>Service</b>	<b>Variance £'000</b>	<b>Reason for variance</b>	<b>Mitigation Actions update</b>
Inflation - Salary	32	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year.	

Economic Development	-51	This forecast underspend is as a result of £31k vacancy savings and a grant of £20k to support the preparatory work to submit the UKSPF bid.	
Planning Control	179	<p>There have been savings on vacant positions of (£100k) however 'hired staff' costs have been £279k for agency staff covering the vacant posts. There is a national shortage of experienced planning officers which is being felt widely by councils and which has significantly driven up the hourly rate required to be paid for agency staff.</p>	<p>In the Q1 mitigation commentary it was noted that we would release one member of agency staff during quarter 2. However, a subsequent analysis of the pipeline of planning applications due to be received during the rest of 22/23 indicated that a number of major planning applications are expected, such as the Wigston Phase 2 Direction for Growth reserved matters (which will be accompanied by a fee of circa £105,000) and land at Oadby Grange. In the past the Council has procured consultancy support to determine these. Given that the team has remained stable during 2022 and is performing well (93% of applicants happy with the decision time and 98% applicants considered they were fairly treated in October 2022) it has been agreed by SLT that it would be more effective to retain the team at its current size until the end of 22/23 and to determine these major applications 'in house'. The cost of an agency member of staff is circa £19,000 per 13 week period and would be off-set by the fee income associated with major planning applications. Progress is continuing to be made with permanent recruitment to vacant posts with roles due to be advertised before the end of this year.</p>
Planning Control	-90	Improvement in forecasted outturn of planning application fees income.	
Homelessness	68	Net overspend as a result of a number of changes including: - Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Support funding received which wasn't budgeted for	

		originally; £46k Increase in emergency accommodation costs over recovery via housing benefit due to greater demand and price increases; salary savings originally forecast not coming to fruition and the non-renewal on a lease of temporary accommodation property.	
Belmont House Hostel	33	Housing benefit income unlikely to be achieved due to essential changes of the use of the hostel during the pandemic.	
	57	Other	
Total	228		

3.5 **Community & Wellbeing – Forecast Overspend (£135K).** The forecast overspend in this department is mainly due to the items set out in the table below.

Service	Variance £'000	Reason for variance	Mitigation Actions update
Inflation - Pay	33	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year. This forecast has reduced due to vacant posts in the team.	
SLM contractual variance	62	This includes £220K costs due to reverting to 19/20 management fees, offset by £100K budget for external contractors that is not expected to be spent. This position has moved favourably by £60k since the Quarter 1 update.	The favourable movement is based on the revised SLM proposal for the year have been delivered – this is as a result of the direction action taken by officer to renegotiate the contractual position and engage specialist support to do so.
Cemeteries	26	This position has moved favourably since Quarter 1 (where the position reported was £34k income reduction). The reason for the forecast under achievement in income is due to there being an assumption that service use would be maintained as per last year and that is not the case.	
Car Parks	22	Transactional fees and other running costs of scheme exceeding budget. There has been some fees relating to car parking that	



		was estimated and the actual charges are much higher (NPU Levy £10k adverse, Metric fees to date £10k and there was no budget for this). This forecast has moved favourably since Quarter 1. This is offset by increased income generated by a higher level of usage than anticipated.	
Recreation & Leisure	-12	Forecast underspend because of a number of vacant posts within the Communities and Wellbeing team. This position is a favourable movement compared to that reported in Quarter 1, which had showed a forecast deficit based on grants not covering costs in full.	The Work to review external grant funding for posts has now been undertaken and reflected in the revised position.
Crime and Disorder Partnership	-15	In the past HRA contributions used to be received in this area. This had been budgeted and this has not been happening now for a while. Therefore income budget of £15k was cancelled down to zero.	A wider review of charges between the General Fund and HRA is planned to be undertaken to ensure that charges are appropriate, reflective of all services consumed and in line with the HRA ringfence regulations.
	4	Other	
Total	135		

### 3.6 Waste Service – Domestic, Recycling & Green Waste - Forecast Overspend (£149K).

Service	Variance £'000	Reason for variance	Mitigation Actions update
Inflation - Pay	41	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year.	
Inflation - Diesel	66	This is the forecasted increase in costs for diesel used to run our fleet to the end of the year (Mar 23)	
Domestic Refuse Collection Staffing	47	Hired staff cost forecast net of salary savings, based on actuals in first third of the year. Unplanned B/H due to Queen's death & reliance on agency to cover long term sickness &	A review of the requirements for hired staff has been undertaken – the resultant forecast position reflects the level of staff needed to maintain service delivery.

		days off in lieu of working over BH.	
Domestic Refuse Collection	-10	There has been an increase in white goods collection income this year and the forecast has been revised to reflect this.	
Garden Waste Collection	-56	There has been an increase in garden waste collections permits sold this year, resulting in additional income.	
Recycling Collection	55	Hired staff cost forecast based on actuals to Quarter 2. Unplanned B/H due to Queen's death & reliance on agency to cover long term sickness & days off in lieu of working over BH.	
Mechanics Workshop	16	Actual salary spend not in line with legacy budget which was insufficient – this has now been remedied.	
	-9	Other	
<b>Total</b>	<b>149</b>		

3.7 **Customer Services and Transformation – Forecast Overspend (£5K).** This service area includes Customer Services, System Support and Transformation Services including the newly-created in-house IT team. The forecast overspend is due to the following items set out in the table below.

<b>Service</b>	<b>Variance £'000</b>	<b>Reason for variance</b>	<b>Mitigation Actions update</b>
Inflation - Salary	28	These are inflation costs of the pay award to be paid in year.	
Customer Services Improvement	-13	This is a salary saving for the first quarter of the year when the Customer Service Improvement Manager position was vacant. The post has now been filled.	
Customer Services	-20	Vacancy savings on a technical officer position due to difficulties with recruitment and the phased employment of new starters.	
ICT	-13	Salary savings due to challenges with recruitment in this sector. IT manager position due to be filled in Jan 23.	
	23	Other	
<b>Total</b>	<b>5</b>		

3.8 A summary of the overall General Fund Budget and Forecast Outturn at service level is set out below.

**Table 1 - General Fund Budget Monitoring**

<b>Service</b>	<b>Revised Budget 2022/23</b>	<b>YTD</b>	<b>Forecast Outturn</b>	<b>Variance</b>
	£	£	£	£
<b>Senior Leadership Team</b>	427,730	214,701	443,071	15,341
<b>Covid 19 Funding</b>	0	454,376	0	0
<b>Finance &amp; Resources (Including Corporate Budgets)</b>	2,333,583	3,761,970	2,474,463	140,880
<b>Law &amp; Democracy</b>	669,270	636,553	587,313	(81,957)
<b>The Built Environment 1 &amp; 2</b>	980,020	606,502	1,207,568	227,548
<b>Community &amp; Wellbeing</b>	(21,005)	525,681	114,403	135,408
<b>Community &amp; Wellbeing Depot</b>	1,050,370	157,594	1,199,770	149,400
<b>Customer Service &amp; Business Transformation</b>	1,677,858	894,462	1,682,385	4,527
<b>HRA Recharge</b>	(1,240,435)	(1,240,435)	(1,240,435)	0
<b>Capital Financing</b>	720,900	720,900	741,300	20,400
	<b>6,598,291</b>	<b>6,732,303</b>	<b>7,209,837</b>	<b>611,546</b>

**5.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)**

5.1 The Housing Revenue Account opening balance as at 1<sup>st</sup> April 2022 on its main reserve was £1.155m. In 2022/23 the account has been forecast to have a budget deficit of £204K leaving an estimated HRA Reserve balance of £0.951m.

**HRA**

<b>Service</b>	<b>Variance £'000</b>	<b>Reason for variance</b>
Housing Revenue Account	159	This is a statutory accounting adjustment for depreciation (£159k) and is based on the asset values and useful life from most recent annual accounts.
Estate Management	8	Compensation amounting to £8K paid for 2 housing disrepair claims.
Communal Areas	20	Sharp increase in electricity charges for the year.

Repairs & Maintenance	74	Outturn for this year is based on actual spend each month while considering commitments on Orchard. The Council continues to see an increase in expenditure as a result of a backlog of work due to the pandemic. We've also seen an increase in the cost of repairs and maintenance due to high inflation.
Capital Charges	(113)	This favourable movement in interest costs is based on our capital programme and current borrowing requirement, which will not reach the levels budgeted for.
	56	Other
<b>Total</b>	<b>204</b>	

5.2 The position on the account as the end of Quarter 2 is set out in Table below.

**Table 2 - HRA Position Quarter 2**

	<b>Original Budget 2022/23</b>	<b>Forecast Outturn 2022/23</b>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>
Net Cost of Services on the HRA	(575)	(307)
Capital Charges	625	511
Revenue Contributions to Capital Appropriations to Earmarked Reserves	0	0
	50	204

Actual Balance b/f HRA a/c	(1,139)	(1,155)
Budget Deficit in the Year	50	204
<b>Balance c/f HRA a/c</b>	<b>(1,089)</b>	<b>(951)</b>

## 6.0 Reserves

6.1 The Council holds reserves for a manner of reasons.

6.2 Since 2012, the Council's reserves have reduced in comparison to its spending. Whilst the position has stabilised since 2016, the Council has set its intentions in its Medium Term Financial Strategy to preserve and bolster its reserves to ensure it is equipped to manage changes to the local government funding regime, the current economic conditions and any unforeseen financial challenges.

6.3 The review of the Council's reserves has now been undertaken by the Section 151 Officer who has reviewed the appropriateness of specific reserves set aside. As such, several repurposing proposals are proposed.

6.4 The following table sets out the current level of reserves for each of the council's revenue accounts: the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. It also sets out the

proposed reserves to be reallocated to the General Fund Reserve and HRA reserve respectively. Members are reminded that the Resident Forums funds are within the council's General Fund capital programme.

**Table 3 – General Fund reserves**

<b>Reserve</b>	<b>Purpose</b>	<b>Balance @ November 2022 £</b>	<b>Proposed to be reallocated?</b>
General Fund Reserve @ 31/3/22		-1,144,118	
<b>Earmarked Reserves</b>			
Contingency Reserve	To safeguard against budget risk and for one off Priming initiatives.	-42,930	Yes
Budget Carried Forward	Contains authorised budget carry forwards from this year, to be used in the next financial year.	0	
Homelessness Reserve	Fund to mitigate the increased incidence of homelessness within the borough.	-50,000	
Cost of Living reserve	Fund designated for supporting residents and businesses through the Cost of Living crises. Agreed by Council 15 November 2022.	-80,000	
Disabled Facilities	Monies put aside specifically to fund Disabled Facilities Grants.	-22,450	
ERDF	Originally monies put aside specifically to provide matched funding for European Regional Development Fund schemes. Now contains residue of unilateral undertaking from Waitrose development being used to fund Oadby Town Center WiFi capital scheme	-15,816	
Greening the Borough	Resources available to improve the environment of the Borough and well-being of residents.	-120,550	
Budget Equilibrium Reserve Reserve Balance	To safeguard against changes in Council funding.	-29,050	Yes
Land Valuation Reserve Reserve Balance	To allow the Council to value land within the Borough with a view to selling.	-16,563	
Borough Events Reserve Reserve Balance	To fund commemorative events held in the borough by the Council or other grant assisted groups.	-5,538	
COVID-19 Reserve Balance	To hold unspent grant funding received from central government for the financing of COVID-19 business support grants. This is a temporary reserve, with the expectation that all funding will	-364,355	

	either be granted or reclaimed by central government.		
Elections Reserve	To balance the budget for the four-yearly borough election cycle. Contributions of one quarter of the anticipated cost of the election are appropriated into the reserve in each of years 1-3, and then the balance is appropriated out in the year of the election.	-50,000	
Business Rates Retention Reserve	To hold the amounts required to fund the anticipated reserve deficit on business rates collection over the following three financial years.	-350,000	Yes
Corporate Peer Challenge Reserve	For the purpose of resourcing the recommendations as set out in the Corporate Peer Challenge	-900	
Other Earmarked reserve	Reserves containing the proceeds of revenue grants and Contributions rants and other external contributions that are yet to be used.	-122,568	
PDG Reserve Balance	Formerly Housing and Planning Delivery Grant Reserve and will be used to fund the development of the Local Plan in future years.	-269,563	
Grounds Maintenance Reserve Balance	This reserve holds commuted lump sums received from a developer earmarked for the maintenance of a specific green space.	-291,280	
<b>Total General Fund</b>		<b>-2,975,682</b>	

**Table 4 – HRA reserves**

<b>Reserve</b>	<b>Purpose of reserve</b>	<b>Balance @ November 2022 £</b>	<b>Proposed to be reallocated ?</b>
HRA Reserve @ 31/3/22		-1,154,961	
Major Repairs Reserve Balance	Resources available to meet capital investment in council housing.	-449,473	
Regeneration	Additional reserve set aside for regeneration and new build of council housing.	-361,443	
Housing Voids Levy Reserve	To mitigate the impact of any levy imposed by the Government in relation to the sale of high value void dwellings.	-220,000	Yes
Cost of Living	Fund designated for supporting tenants through the Cost of Living crises. Agreed by Council 15 November 2022.	-30,000	

Universal Credit HRA Reserve	To fund if necessary the impact of Universal Credit on the level of rent arrears and therefore income to the HRA.	-110,000	Yes
Budgets Carried Forward HRA Reserve Balance	Contains authorised budget carry forwards from this year, to be used in the next financial year.	-8,500	
<b>Total General Fund</b>		<b>-2,334,377</b>	

6.5 Assuming the proposals are approved, the revised General Fund and HRA reserves would be -£1,550,826 and -£1,484,961 respectively.

## 7.0 Capital Programme

7.1 The 2022/23 Capital Programme was set at Full Council in February 2022 and amended in September 2022. Table 3 shows a summary of the 2022/23 capital programme and the full capital programme is shown in Appendix 1.

7.2 The forecast outturn for the General Fund capital programme is £5.553m. A number of changes have been forecast since Quarter 1 and these include slippage in the following areas:

7.2.1 Council Office Refurbishment (£22.8k) and Bushloe House Car Park Resurfacing (£28k) – both of these schemes will not go ahead. The budgetary provision has been reprofiled to form a new capital maintenance provision for Brocks Hill of £10k per annum from 2023/24.

7.2.2 New Council Offices – £300k of the £3.3m scheme is expected to slip into 2023/24;

7.2.3 Invest to save £350k. There are no schemes identified against this provision currently.

7.2.4 £80k Finance system upgrade.

7.2.5 Coombe Park Pavilion project (£170k) removed until s106 funding received. Expect funding in 2-3 years' time at which project will be re-bid.

7.3 The forecast outturn for the HRA capital programme is £2.514m. A number of changes in respect of forecast slippage into 2023/24 have been forecast and include:

7.3.1 £35k on Doors and £65k on windows;

7.3.2 £514k Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund;

7.3.3 A significant amount (£1.83m) of the £2.33m provision for Horsewell Lane.

**Table 5 - Capital Programme Summary**

Fund	Revised Budget 2022/23	Spend To Date	Variance to Budget	Forecast Outturn
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
General Fund	6,561	4,093	(2,468)	5,553
Housing Revenue Account	4,344	276	(4,068)	1,900
Total	10,905	4,369	(6,536)	7,453

OADB Y AND WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Project Code Reference	Scheme	Budget Holder	2022-23 Total Budget	Actual to 30th September 2022	Variance	Forecast	Comments
			£	£			
	<b>Funding Available B/F Estimated Additions In Year</b>						
	<b>Total Funding Available</b>						
	<b>Housing Revenue Account</b>						
50003	Central Heating	Chris Eyre	200,000	31,868	(168,132)	200,000	Issue with getting parts/ boilers. Work ordered and still reviewing whether this will be completed in year.
50006	Front & Rear Doors	Chris Eyre	75,000	6,590	(68,410)	40,000	Will not spend the entire amount as we have not yet procured a door contractor. Work will not be ordered until a contractor is in place. Therefore likely to slip in part into 23/24.
50016	Decent Homes Work	Chris Eyre	300,000	117,859	(182,141)	300,000	Work is progressing on several properties, and is on target to spend by year end.
50017	Major Adaptations	Chris Eyre	150,000	28,506	(121,494)	150,000	Adaptations are led by demand and received from the occupational therapist team.
50019	Fire Safety	Chris Eyre	250,000	88,918	(161,082)	250,000	Work still to be undertaken and expectation this will be spent by year end.
50021	Timber Window Replacement incl external entrance / fire doors Kings Drive Area	Chris Eyre	75,000	0	(75,000)	10,000	Not expecting substantial amount to be spent as currently it's only going towards inspection work and surveys. Only to be spent in emergencies. Otherwise, to be slipped into 23/24
50029	New Housing Initiatives	Chris Eyre	120,000	0	(120,000)	120,000	No projects currently being considered. Will be reviewed at end of Q3. If unspent, will be slipped into 23/24 and used as funding for Horsewell Lane project
50047	Housing Block Improvements	Chris Eyre	300,000	0	(300,000)	300,000	This to be committed to new secure door entry systems. A contractor will be procured during Q3-4.
50048	Asset Management System Upgrades	Chris Eyre	30,000	2,035	(27,965)	30,000	Asset Management system has been implemented by Capita. This will enable us to effectively manage our housing stock.
	Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund	Chris Eyre	514,142	0	(514,142)	0	To be used as match funding for multi-year Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund. Slipped into 23/24
	Horsewell Lane housing development, Modular Build	Chris Eyre	2,330,000	0	(2,330,000)	500,000	Unlikely to spend in full in 22/23. Expect bulk of scheme to slip into 23/24
	<b>Total - HRA</b>		<b>4,344,142</b>	<b>275,777</b>	<b>(4,068,365)</b>	<b>1,900,000</b>	
	<b>General Fund - Service Delivery</b>						
52002	Disabled Facilities Grant	Adrian Thorpe	0	300,148	300,148	0	Purchase orders should be raised on revenue code for Lightbulb Project
52092	Oadby Pool Housing Project	Adrian Thorpe	110,013	109,443	(570)	110,013	Awaiting final pre-planning report to determine course of action with respect to site.
52093	Railway Corridor	Adrian Thorpe	0	5,927	5,927	5,927	Residual costs
53905	Local Authority Delivery 2	David Gill	301,484	170,977	(130,508)	301,484	Expect to spend grant in full.
54010	Play Area Refurbishments	Stuart Marbrook	8,400	0	(8,400)	8,400	Progressing 22/23
54012	Wigston Cemetery Memorial	Stuart Marbrook	0	(5)	(5)	0	Cancelled PO
54017	Xmas Decoration Infrastructure	Adrian Thorpe	9,330	9,300	(30)	9,330	Now Complete
54055	Brocks Hill Car Park Drainage	Stuart Marbrook	4,000	0	(4,000)	0	Project complete
54114	Car Park Resurfacing	Stuart Marbrook	27,975	4,405	(23,570)	27,975	Ongoing
54147	Recycling Wheelie Bins	Philippa Fisher	0	13,195	13,195	13,195	Replacement of damaged and end of life recycling wheelie bins
54150	Redeployable CCTV Camera Upgrade	David Gill	30,000	26,550	(3,450)	26,550	Complete
54151	Air Monitoring Equipment	David Gill	0	5,481	5,481	10,506	36 month subscription for operation of air monitoring station. Eligible for capitalisation. Funded from unilateral undertaking.
54154	Kilby Bridge Canal & Towpath	Adrian Thorpe	15,328	2,846	(12,483)	15,328	Expect to complete soon
54157	Electric Car Charging Points	Adrian Thorpe	0	29,527	29,527	29,527	Now Complete
54161	E-Bikes	Adrian Thorpe	0	5,480	5,480	5,480	E-bikes for site visits within the borough. Funded by £5K LCC smarter travel grant.
54533	Treescape Fund	Adrian Thorpe	0	101	101	0	Residual cost
54566	Brocks Hill Additional Play Equipment	Stuart Marbrook	82,000	0	(82,000)	82,000	Work has gone to tender. Progressing in 22/23
54568	Coombe Park Pavilion Extension	Adrian Thorpe	170,000	0	(170,000)	0	Remove from program until S106 funds actually received.
54570	Blaby Park Footpath	Stuart Marbrook	9,000	0	(9,000)	0	Project will not be happening. To be removed from programme.
54576	Repairs to play area surface various play areas	Stuart Marbrook	12,730	0	(12,730)	12,730	Progressing 22/23
54578	Town Centre Wi-Fi	Adrian Thorpe	73,058	47,460	(25,598)	73,058	Expected to complete this year.
54581	Wigston Town Centre Car Parks	Adrian Thorpe	100,000	0	(100,000)	100,000	Match funding to levelling up fund bid submitted 2nd August. Awaiting outcome of bid.
54582	Blaby Road Pavilion Sewage Pumping System	Stuart Marbrook	5,500	5,954	454	5,954	Complete
54583	Oadby Cemetery – Biere House structural repairs	Stuart Marbrook	20,000	21,100	1,100	21,100	Complete
54584	Uplands Park Pavilion – replacement boiler and floor repairs	Stuart Marbrook	12,695	13,215	520	15,000	Possible overspend due to issues found during survey
54585	Wigston Cemetery – entrance drive resurfacing and disabled parking	Stuart Marbrook	12,000	0	(12,000)	12,000	Expected to complete in-year
56001	Council Office Refurbishment	Stuart Marbrook	22,800	0	(22,800)	0	Project will not be happening. Slip into 23/24 and later years to fund Brocks Hill capital maintenance
56003	Customer Services	Trish Hatton	0	579	579	0	Miscode. Move to revenue.
56010	IT Replacement Programme	Trish Hatton	26,799	20,207	(6,592)	20,207	Residual budget from old ICT arrangements. Will be used for members' devices
56037	PARIS Upgrade	Rashpal Sohal	20,000	20,000	0	20,000	Opayo gateway Migration Services & Licence
56055	Document Management System Software	Trish Hatton	6,954	500	(6,454)	6,954	Final requirements of Idox implementation under review. Possible saving.
56056	Server / Network Hardware Replacements	Trish Hatton	8,158	990	(7,168)	8,158	Replacement of end-of-life network components prior to Brocks Hill move.
56069	Licensing Service Software Review	David Gill	8,900	0	(8,900)	0	Project complete
56072	South Wigston Shop Fronts	Adrian Thorpe	6,100	0	(6,100)	6,100	Contingent on demand.
56076	Windows server migrations	Trish Hatton	5,000	0	(5,000)	0	Done as part of the transition in 21/22.
56081	IT Transition	Trish Hatton	0	305,043	305,043	0	Transition now complete. PO's raised to date shdn't be in this cost centre but in appropriate revenue codes.
56082	Bushloe House Car Park Surface repairs and lining	Stuart Marbrook	28,000	0	(28,000)	0	Project will not be happening. Slip into 23/24 and later years to fund Brocks Hill capital maintenance
56083	Remote Working - Regulatory Services	David Gill	3,968	0	(3,968)	0	Project complete
56084	IDOX Upgrade	Adrian Thorpe	0	3,750	3,750	0	Mis-code. Move to revenue.
56085	New Council Offices	Tony Gwam	3,276,010	2,965,556	(310,455)	2,976,010	Work underway. Post-construction costs; ICT installation, furniture, moving will slip into 23/24
56087	Oadby Depot Reburishment	Stuart Marbrook	10,000	5,448	(4,552)	10,000	Ongoing
	William Gunning Park Drainage	Stuart Marbrook	20,000	0	(20,000)	0	Project will not be happening. To be removed from programme.
	Replacement of Grounds Maintenance Dennis bowling green mower	Philippa Fisher	6,000	0	(6,000)	6,000	Procurement exercise underway.
	Replacement of Grounds Maintenance Vehicle FE09 XOT	Philippa Fisher	30,000	0	(30,000)	30,000	Procurement exercise underway.
	Replacement of Grounds Maintenance Vehicle FG12 MVN	Philippa Fisher	33,000	0	(33,000)	33,000	Procurement exercise underway.
	Peace Memorial Park Bowls Green- replace steps to bowling green	Stuart Marbrook	5,000	0	(5,000)	5,000	Start at end of September
	Invest to Save	Trish Hatton	350,000	0	(350,000)	0	Likely to slip into 23/24
	Vehicle Refurbishment	Philippa Fisher	460,000	0	(460,000)	460,000	Procurement exercise underway.
	Flude's Lane	Stuart Marbrook	20,000	0	(20,000)	20,000	Scope of work being assessed. Expect to spend in-year
	HR Software	Trish Hatton	10,000	0	(10,000)	0	Obsolete budget



Project Code Reference	Scheme	Budget Holder	2022-23 Total Budget	Actual to 30th September 2022	Variance	Forecast	Comments
			£	£			
	Data Centre	Trish Hatton	16,500	0	(16,500)	16,500	Increased server capacity for resilience purposes.
	Website accessibility	Trish Hatton	5,000	0	(5,000)	5,000	
	Finance System Upgrade	Tony Gwam	80,000	0	(80,000)	0	Expect to slip into 23/24
	New Internal Website	Trish Hatton	10,000	0	(10,000)	10,000	Research into design currently underway
	Provision of Energy Efficiency Technologies at Brocks Hill	Tony Gwam	200,000	0	(200,000)	200,000	See New Council Offices
	Laptop Renewal	Trish Hatton	74,000	0	(74,000)	0	Will need to Laptops on a 3 year cycle. BW to make a large bid for 24/25 instead of c/f budget amount year by year.
	Miscellaneous Equipment and New Starters	Trish Hatton	20,000	0	(20,000)	20,000	Miscellaneous equipment and replacement of non-functional hardware.
	New Facility at Uplands Park	David Gill	145,000		(145,000)	145,000	Out for consultation, expect to complete by end February
	Cricket Nets at Uplands Park	David Gill	40,000		(40,000)	40,000	Out for consultation, expect to complete by end December
	Football Goals	David Gill	7,221		(7,221)	7,221	Expected to spend by end December
	Pitch Improvement Equipment	David Gill	30,000		(30,000)	30,000	Expected to spend by end December
	Skatepark and Parkour or BMX facilities	David Gill	220,000		(220,000)	220,000	Expected to spend by end February
	Residue of reassigned sports budgets held as hedge against cost inflation.	David Gill	52,779		(52,779)	52,779	
	Housing Projects	Adrian Thorpe	320,000		(320,000)	320,000	Schemes still under development
	<b>Total - Policy, Finance and Development</b>		<b>6,560,703</b>	<b>4,093,175</b>	<b>(2,467,528)</b>	<b>5,553,486</b>	
	<b>PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>10,904,845</b>	<b>4,368,952</b>	<b>(6,535,894)</b>	<b>7,453,486</b>	

Unsupported Borrowing	3,958,666
Supported Borrowing	0
Grants & Contributions	425,848
Revenue Funding GF	0
Revenue Funding HRA	0
Open Spaces S106	635,000
South Wiggston Regeneration	0
Usable S106 Interest Reserve	558
Usable Capital Receipts - FORUM	0
Usable Capital Receipts - OTHER	3,419,500
Capital Reserve	0
Contributions Unapplied Reserve	0
Software Implementation Reserve	0
Major Repairs Reserve	1,949,473
Regeneration Reserve	0
1-4-1 Reserve	500,000
EDRF Matched Funding Reserve	15,800
Greening the Borough	0
Asset Management Reserve	0
	<b>10,904,845</b>